Vol:.(1234567890)
Environmental Science and Pollution Research (2023) 30:99026–99035
1 3
CIVIL ENGINEERING AND SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURES
Strength and durability characteristics of steel fiber‑reinforced
geopolymer concrete with addition of waste materials
Karthiga Shenbagam Natarajan1  · Sam Issac Benjamin Yacinth1 · Kannan Veerasamy2

ordinary micro silica concrete, OGC for cement used geopoly-
mer concrete, and SFGC1, SFGC2, and SFGC3 for steel
fiber used geopolymer concrete in certain proportions.
Table 3  Mix design of fly ash and nano silica
Mix Id FA % Nano Silica % FA (kg/m3) Nano
Silica (kg/
m3)
Steel Fiber % Fine Aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
Coarse Aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
NaOH (kg/
m3) 10 M
Na2SiO3 (kg/m3)
GCNS0 100 0 405 0 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCNS10 90 10 364.5 40.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCNS20 80 20 324 81 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCNS30 70 30 283.5 121.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCNS40 60 40 243 162 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCNS50 50 50 202.5 202.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
Table 4  Mix design of fly ash and micro silica
Mix Id FA % Micro silica % FA (kg/m3) Micro
silica (kg/
m3)
Steel Fiber % Fine aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
Coarse aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
NaOH (kg/
m3) 10 M
Na2SiO3 (kg/m3)
GCMS0 100 0 405 0 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCMS10 90 10 364.5 40.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCMS20 80 20 324 81 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCMS30 70 30 283.5 121.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCMS40 60 40 243 162 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCMS50 50 50 202.5 202.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
Table 5  Mix design of fly ash and granite waste
Mix Id FA % Granite
waste %
FA (kg/m3) Granite
waste (kg/
m3)
Steel fiber % Fine aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
Coarse aggre-
gate (kg/m3)
NaOH (kg/
m3) 10 M
Na2SiO3 (kg/m3)
GCGW0 100 0 405 0 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCGW10 90 10 364.5 40.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCGW20 80 20 324 81 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCGW30 70 30 283.5 121.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCGW40 60 40 243 162 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
GCGW50 50 50 202.5 202.5 0.5 683.13 1268.66 27.29 35.67
99029Environmental Science and Pollution Research (2023) 30:99026–99035
1 3
Split tensile strength
The split tensile strength of FAGC and controlled con-